

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe, et al.,

Case No. 17-cv-05155 (SRN/LIB)

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AWARDING DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

County of Mille Lacs, Minnesota, et
al.,

Defendants.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS 1

III. SUMMARY OF PRIOR ORDERS 2

IV. ARGUMENT SUMMARY 5

V. ARGUMENT 6

 A. THE BAND’S INHERENT LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY 6

 1. General Principles of Tribal Sovereignty 6

 2. Tribal Law Enforcement Authority Over Indians 8

 3. Tribal Law Enforcement Authority Over Non-Indians 10

 a. *Cooley* 10

 b. Tribal Inherent Enforcement Authority Over Non-Indians Extends to All Lands Within a Reservation 16

 c. Tribal Inherent Law Enforcement Authority Over Non-Indians Includes the Power to Investigate Possible Violations of State or Federal Law 20

 B. THE BAND’S FEDERALLY DELEGATED LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY 28

 C. DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 30

VI. CONCLUSION 34

Table of Authorities

Cases

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645 (2001)..... 13

Beck v. Ohio, 379 U.S. 89 (1964)..... 27

Bergeson v. McNeece, No. 1:21-CV-01026-CBK, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235864 (D.S.D. Dec. 9, 2021)..... 18

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation, 492 U.S. 408 (1989)12, 14

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith, 34 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (C.D. Cal. 1998) 8

Caldwell v. Gurley Refining Co., 755 F.2d 645 (8th Cir. 1985) 6, 30

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 2

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. McMahon, ED CV 15-1538 DMG (FFMx), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189513 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2016) 32

Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676 (1990)..... passim

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006) 31

EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth., 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 32

Florida v. Harris, 568 U.S. 237 (2013)..... 28

Heien v. North Carolina, 574 U.S. 54 (2014) 27

Kelsey v. Pope, 809 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2016) 8, 9

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt, Civil Action No. 18-2242 (PLF), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99024 (D.D.C. June 5, 2020)..... 32

Maytag Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Automobile, Aero. & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., 687 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2012) 30

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007) 30

Michigan v. Bay Milles Indian Community, 572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... 7

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 6, 31

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 11, 17

Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001) 12

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C & W Enters., 542 F.3d 224 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 31

Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe, 435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... 7

Ortiz-Barraza v. United States, 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975)passim

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)7, 12, 14, 15

Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth, 656 Fed. Appx. 934 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 32

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce, 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) 32

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States, 9 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2021) 6, 30

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe v. Oklahoma ex rel. Thompson, 874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989).... 33

Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary, 368 U.S. 351 (1962) 20

South Dakota v. Bourland, 508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... 12

State v. Haskins, 269 Mont. 202, 887 P.2d 1189 (1994)..... 18, 20

State v. Pamperien, 967 P.2d 503 (Ore. Ct. App. 1998) 13, 21

State v. Ryder, 649 P.2d 756 (N.M. 1982) 13

State v. Schmuck, 850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993) 8, 12, 13, 28

State v. Thompson, 937 N.W.2d 418, (Minn. 2020)..... 23, 24

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 12, 17, 19, 22

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 27

Texas v. Astorga, No. 08-20-00180-CR, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 8678 (Tex. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2021) 25

Torgerson v. City of Rochester, 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 1

United States v. Cooley, 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)..... passim

United States v. Cooley, 919 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2019). 11, 15, 27, 28

United States v. Cooley, 947 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020) 28

United States v. Green, 140 Fed. App’x 798 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 23

United States v. Keys, 390 F. Supp. 2d 875 (D.N.D. 2005) 24

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004) 8

United States v. Peters, No. 3:16-CR-30150-RAL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56754 (D.S.D. Apr. 13, 2017)..... 18, 24

United States v. Santistevan, No. 3:19-CR-30017-RAL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72263 (D.S.D. Apr. 29, 2019)..... 24

United States v. Terry, 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005)..... passim

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 7, 8, 9

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) 32, 33

Walker v. Rushing, 898 F.2d 672 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 8

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 4

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515, 6 Pet. 515 (1832) 7

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius, 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 32

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 9

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2)..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 1302 5, 9, 22, 27

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 6, 30

Other Authorities

69 Fed. Reg. 6321 (Feb. 10, 2004) 29

Brief for the United States, *United States v. Cooley* (U.S. June 1, 2021) (No. 19-1414). 19,
27

F. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2012) 13
